PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-NATAL

BUDGET STATEMENTS
2003-2004

for the
Financial Year ending 31 March 2004

Presented to Parliament
6 March 2003

Final Print
Quantity Printed 550



ISBN:  0-86967-308-4

To obtain further copies of this document, please contact:
Provincial Treasury
7" Floor
Treasury House (NBS Building)
145 Commercial Road, 3201
P.O. Box 3613
Pietermaritzburg
3200
Tel: +27(0) 33 - 8974537
Fax: +27 (0) 33 - 3424662



FOREWORD

The 2003/04 Budget Statements, as in previous years, comprises two parts: Budget Statement
1, otherwise known as Budget Overview, and Budget Statement 2. The Budget Overview, as
the name implies, presents an overview of the Budget, discusses and anticipates Budget trends
and developments over the current and forthcoming MTEF periods. It does also sketch a
socio-economic and demographic profile of the province, taking care to isolate salient
features. The 2003/04 Budget Overview does not disappoint in this regard. It does even reflect
some improvement over Budget Overviews of previous years, by containing several new
elements and aspects. For example, it offers a more detailed analysis of revenue and
expenditure performance, covering infrastructure expenditure and transfers to local
government. In addition, it devotes a whole new section to analysing the province’s fiscal
performance in recent years, drawing attention therein to the fiscal challenges confronting the
province. The challenges, for the most part, arise from endeavours to raise revenue and
contain expenditure pressures on a wide variety of fronts.

These additions augment the sections introduced last year on performance budgeting and
service delivery. Worthy of note, the 2003/04 Budget Overview provides information on
service delivery for the main programmes of the provincial government. The purpose is to
improve both the transparency of the Budget and accountability to the tax-paying public.
Simply put, the intention is to provide the general public — our clients and stakeholders —
with a yardstick with which to measure government’s performance in delivering essential
services.

Taken together, the various chapters of the Budget Overview present a comprehensive
summary of the province’s fiscal priorities, expenditure performance and service delivery
outputs over the period under review.

Budget Statement 2, for its part, provides detailed information on the revenue and
expenditure profile and MTEF budgets of the various departmental votes.

It has been fid that one measure of the quality of a government’s budget and financial
performance is the quality of the financial documentation and information it provides. If this
is true, it is my sincere belief that we have not failed in our duty to the people of this
province, and that once again we have demonstrated our commitment to the highest
standards of financial management and good governance.

Sipho Shabalala
Head: Provincial Treasury






CONTENTS

FOREWORD

CONTENTS

LIST OF ANNEXURES

BUDGET STATEMENT 1: Budget Overview

O N o gk D

Budget Strategy - Overview

Socio-Economic Outlook

Budget Process and the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework
Summary of Budget Aggregate and Financing

Revenue

Expenditure

Fiscal Performance and Challenges

Budgeting for Service Delivery

BUDGET STATEMENT 2: Departmental Estimates

Vote 1:
Vote 2:
Vote 3:
Vote 4:
Vote 5:
Vote 6:
Vote 7:
Vote 8:
Vote 9:

Vote 10:
Vote 11:
Vote 12:
Vote 13:
Vote 14:

Premier

Provincial Parliament

Agriculture and Environmental Affairs
Economic Development and Tourism
Education and Culture

Provincial Treasury

Health

Housing

Safety and Security

The Royal Household

Traditional and Local Government Affairs
Transport

Social Welfare and Population Development
Works

18
21
28
36
43

65

83

95
115
139
173
195
223
243
257
269
287
307
327






LIST OF ANNEXURES

Budget Statement 1

Vote 1: Premier

Vote 2: Provincial Parliament

Vote 3: Agriculture and Environmental Affairs
Vote 4: Economic Development and Tourism
Vote 5: Education and Culture

Vote 6: Provincial Treasury

Vote 7: Health

Vote 8: Housing

Vote 9: Safety and Security

Vote 10:  The Royal Household

Vote 11:  Traditional and Local Government Affairs
Vote 12:  Transport

Vote 13:  Social Welfare and Population Development
Vote 14:  Works

53

77

91
109
131
160
188
214
236
253
265
281
301
320
335








