PROVINCE OF KWAZULU-NATAL

BUDGET STATEMENTS 2003-2004

for the Financial Year ending 31 March 2004

> Presented to Parliament 6 March 2003

> > Final Print Quantity Printed 550

ISBN: 0-86967-308-4

To obtain further copies of this document, please contact: Provincial Treasury 7th Floor Treasury House (NBS Building) 145 Commercial Road, 3201 P.O. Box 3613 Pietermaritzburg 3200 Tel: +27 (0) 33 - 8974537 Fax: +27 (0) 33 - 3424662

FOREWORD

The 2003/04 Budget Statements, as in previous years, comprises two parts: Budget Statement 1, otherwise known as Budget Overview, and Budget Statement 2. The Budget Overview, as the name implies, presents an overview of the Budget, discusses and anticipates Budget trends and developments over the current and forthcoming MTEF periods. It does also sketch a socio-economic and demographic profile of the province, taking care to isolate salient features. The 2003/04 Budget Overview does not disappoint in this regard. It does even reflect some improvement over Budget Overviews of previous years, by containing several new elements and aspects. For example, it offers a more detailed analysis of revenue and expenditure performance, covering infrastructure expenditure and transfers to local government. In addition, it devotes a whole new section to analysing the province's fiscal performance in recent years, drawing attention therein to the fiscal challenges confronting the province. The challenges, for the most part, arise from endeavours to raise revenue and contain expenditure pressures on a wide variety of fronts.

These additions augment the sections introduced last year on performance budgeting and service delivery. Worthy of note, the 2003/04 Budget Overview provides information on service delivery for the main programmes of the provincial government. The purpose is to improve both the transparency of the Budget and accountability to the tax-paying public. Simply put, the intention is to provide the general public – our clients and stakeholders – with a yardstick with which to measure government's performance in delivering essential services.

Taken together, the various chapters of the Budget Overview present a comprehensive summary of the province's fiscal priorities, expenditure performance and service delivery outputs over the period under review.

Budget Statement 2, for its part, provides *detailed* information on the revenue and expenditure profile and MTEF budgets of the various departmental votes.

It has been said that one measure of the quality of a government's budget and financial performance is the quality of the financial documentation and information it provides. If this is true, it is my sincere belief that we have not failed in our duty to the people of this province, and that once again we have demonstrated our commitment to the highest standards of financial management and good governance.

Sipho Shabalala Head: Provincial Treasury

CONTENTS

FOREWO	RD	i
CONTEN	TS	iii
LIST OF A	ANNEXURES	v
BUDGET	STATEMENT 1: Budget Overview	
1.	Budget Strategy - Overview	1
2.	Socio-Economic Outlook	4
3.	Budget Process and the Medium-Term Expenditure Framework	13
4.	Summary of Budget Aggregate and Financing	18
5.	Revenue	21
6.	Expenditure	28
7.	Fiscal Performance and Challenges	36
8.	Budgeting for Service Delivery	43
BUDGET	STATEMENT 2: Departmental Estimates	
Vote 1:	Premier	65
Vote 2:	Provincial Parliament	83
Vote 3:	Agriculture and Environmental Affairs	95
Vote 4:	Economic Development and Tourism	115
Vote 5:	Education and Culture	139
Vote 6:	Provincial Treasury	173
Vote 7:	Health	195
Vote 8:	Housing	223
Vote 9:	Safety and Security	243
Vote 10:	The Royal Household	257
Vote 11:	Traditional and Local Government Affairs	269
Vote 12:	Transport	287
Vote 13:	Social Welfare and Population Development	307
Vote 14:	Works	327

LIST OF ANNEXURES

Budget Statement 1		53
Vote 1:	Premier	77
Vote 2:	Provincial Parliament	91
Vote 3:	Agriculture and Environmental Affairs	109
Vote 4:	Economic Development and Tourism	131
Vote 5:	Education and Culture	160
Vote 6:	Provincial Treasury	188
Vote 7:	Health	214
Vote 8:	Housing	236
Vote 9:	Safety and Security	253
Vote 10:	The Royal Household	265
Vote 11:	Traditional and Local Government Affairs	281
Vote 12:	Transport	301
Vote 13:	Social Welfare and Population Development	320
Vote 14:	Works	335